PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HBI Branded Apparel Enterprises, LLC	08/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hanesbrands Inc.
Street Address:	1000 East Hanes Mill Road
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6125664

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)574-4519

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3367213730

Email:jashburn@wcsr.comCorrespondent Name:Jeffrey R. McFadden

Address Line 1: PO Box 7037

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 04003.0210.3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey R. McFadden

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026834 FRAME: 0265

H \$40.00 6125664

CH \$40.00 61

501643673

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), dated as of the day of August, 2011, is by and between HBI Branded Apparel Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Hanesbrands Inc., a Maryland corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns United States Patent No. 6,125,664 (the "Patent"), and the inventions, discoveries, and improvements disclosed in the Patent,

WHEREAS, Assignor is a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign the Patent to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agrees as follows:

Assignor, by these presents, does hereby irrevocably assign and transfer unto Assignee all 1 of its right, title and interest: (i) in and to the Patent; (ii) in and to all inventions, discoveries, and improvements disclosed and described in the Patent, (iii) as applicable, in and to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and other continuing patent applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions, discoveries, and improvements, preparatory to obtaining patents therefore, (iv) as applicable, in and to all patents of the United States and foreign jurisdictions that may be granted on the foregoing and all reissues and extensions thereof, (v) as applicable, in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions, discoveries, and improvements, from which priority has been or may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, (vi) as applicable, in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from the Patent and any of the aforementioned patent applications, (vii) in and to all proceeds derived from any of the foregoing including from said inventions, discoveries, and improvements (including, but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); (viii) in and to the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements of the Patent and all rights deriving from any of the foregoing; and (ix) in and to all of Assignor's obligations with respect to the Patent under that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement, by and between Assignor and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Agent"), dated as of December 10, 2009 (the "Security Agreement") Assignor does hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all patents of the United States resulting from any of the forgoing U S patent applications, if any, to Assignee, for

> PATENT REEL: 026834 FRAME: 0266

its interest and for the sole use and behalf of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives,

subject only to the security interest referenced in Section 3 below

Assignor further agrees to sign all lawful papers, make all assignments and rightful oaths,

testify in any legal or non-legal proceedings and generally provide reasonable assistance, all at

Assignee's cost, to aid Assignee its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and perfect

protection for the Patent assigned hereby

Assignee acknowledges that the Patent is subject to a continuing security interest in favor

of the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the corresponding rights of the Agent set

forth therein, and Assignee hereby agrees to assume and comply with all of Assignor's

obligations under the Security Agreement with respect to the Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed

by their respective authorized officers, all as of the date and year below

HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC

Name: MARRIN L ZESERAM

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED

BY ASSIGNEE.

HANESBRANDS INC.

Bv

Title: Assistant Scoretary

STATE OF North Carolina
COUNTY OF FORMY
I,
My commission expires. May 7, 2012 Motary Public Teresa L. Conrad

TERESA L. CONRAD

Notary Public, North Carolina

County of Forsyth

My Commission Expires